

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
Before the  
CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU

---

ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDING )  
File No. 2015-CFPB-0029 )  
In the matter of: ) ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED  
INTEGRITY ADVANCE, LLC and )  
JAMES R. CARNES )

---

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THE MOTION OF INTEGRITY ADVANCE, LLC  
AND JAMES R. CARNES TO DISMISS THE NOTICE OF CHARGES**

VENABLE LLP  
Allyson B. Baker, Esq.  
Peter S. Frechette, Esq.  
Hillary S. Profita, Esq.  
Joanna Breslow Boyd, Esq.  
575 7th St. N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 344-4000

*Attorneys for Respondents*  
Integrity Advance, LLC and James R. Carnes

**I. TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 2

LEGAL STANDARD..... 4

ARGUMENT ..... 6

I. THE BUREAU HAS NEVER HAD ENFORCEMENT AUTHORITY AS TO INTEGRITY ADVANCE OR MR. CARNES ..... 6

    A. The CFPB Did Not Obtain Legal Authority To Regulate Non-Banks Until There Was a Lawfully-Appointed Bureau Director, Which Occurred After Integrity Advance Ceased Offering Consumer Financial Products Or Services ..... 6

    B. Under The Supreme Court’s Reasoning In *Noel Canning*, The Director Was Not Lawfully-Appointed Until July 16, 2013..... 9

    C. The CFPB’s Lack Of Authority As To Respondents Cannot Be Cured..... 10

    D. The Court Should Dismiss The Notice Because Respondents Never Engaged In Conduct Within The Bureau’s Jurisdiction ..... 14

II. THE BUREAU’S CLAIMS ARE TIME-BARRED AND SHOULD BE DISMISSED ..... 16

    A. The CFPA’s Three Year Statute of Limitations Time-Bars The Bureau’s Claims Against Mr. Carnes..... 16

    B. The Bureau’s TILA And EFTA Claims As To Integrity Advance Are Also Time-Barred ..... 19

    C. The CFPB’s Claims Are Also Not Preserved Under A Continuing Violation Theory..... 21

III. COUNTS I AND II SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE THE NOTICE FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM UNDER TILA AND REGULATION Z ..... 22

IV. THE COURT SHOULD NARROW SUBSTANTIALLY THE SCOPE OF COUNTS III, IV, AND VII WHICH ALLEGE UDAAP VIOLATIONS ARISING FROM CONDUCT THAT PREDATES JULY 21, 2011 ..... 24

CONCLUSION..... 29

## II. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Amy v. City of Watertown</i> , 130 U.S. 320 (1889).....	21
<i>Andrade v. Regnery</i> , 824 F.2d 1253 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	13
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	5, 22
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	5
<i>Blackwell v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , No. 11-2475-JMC-KFM, 2012 WL 1229673 (D.S.C. Mar. 22, 2012).....	28
<i>Butler v. Fairbanks Capital</i> , No. Civ.A. 04-0367(RMU), 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 44537, 2005 WL 5108537 (D.D.C. Jan. 3, 2005).....	22
<i>Carr v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2229 (2010).....	15
<i>CFPB v. Corinthian Colleges, Inc.</i> , Docket No. 1:14-cv-07194 (N.D. Ill.) .....	28
<i>CFPB v. Freedom Stores, Inc.</i> , Civil Action No. 2:14cv643 ANA/TEM (E.D. Va., Dec. 18, 2014) .....	28
<i>CFPB v. Hanna</i> , Docket No. 1:14-cv-02211-AT (N.D. Ga.).....	28
<i>CFPB v. ITT Educ. Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 1:14-cv-00292-SEB-TAB, 2015 WL 1013508 (Mar. 6, 2015) .....	20, 21
<i>CFPB v. Sec. Nat’l Auto. Acceptance Co., LLC</i> , Civil Action No. 15-cv-401 (S.D. Ohio, June 17, 2015) .....	28
<i>CFPB v. Student Financial Aid Servs.</i> , Case No. 2:15-at-00821 (E.D. Cal., Jul. 23, 2015).....	28
<i>Coal. for Underground Expansion v. Mineta</i> , 333 F.3d 193 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	4
<i>Cook v. Tullis</i> , 85 U.S. 332 (1873).....	11
<i>Doolin Sec. Sav. Bank, F.S.B. v. Office of Thrift Supervision</i> , 139 F.3d 203 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	11, 13, 14
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	6
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997).....	8
<i>F.T.C. v. Compagnie De Saint-Gobain-Pont-a-Mousson</i> , 636 F.2d 1300 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	4

<i>FEC v. Legi-Tech, Inc.</i> , 75 F.3d 704 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	13, 14
<i>FEC v. NRA Political Victory Fund</i> , 513 U.S. 88 (1994).....	12
<i>Franklin Sav. Ass’n v. Director of Office of Thrift Supervision</i> , 740 F. Supp. 1535 (D. Kan. 1990).....	11
<i>Gabelli v. SEC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1216 (2013).....	17, 18
<i>Gay v. Sullivan</i> , 966 F.2d 1124 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	26
<i>Gustave-Schmidt v. Chao</i> , 226 F. Supp. 2d 191 (D.D.C. 2002).....	4
<i>Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Found., Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 49 (1987).....	15
<i>Henderson v. Masco Framing Corp.</i> , No. 11-cv-00088-LRH, 2011 WL 3022535 (D. Nev. July 22, 2011).....	28
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. U.S. ex rel. Schumer</i> , 520 U.S. 939 (1997).....	25, 27
<i>In the Matter of 3D Resorts-Bluegrass, LLC</i> , File No. 2013-CFPB-0002 (Jul. 12, 2013).....	17, 20
<i>Jasper Cnty. Sav. Bank v. Gilbert</i> , 328 N.W.2d 287 (Iowa 1982) .....	24
<i>Jones v. Southpeak Interactive Corp.</i> , No. 12cv443, 2013 WL 1155566 (E.D. Va. Mar. 19, 2013) .....	28
<i>Kaiser Aluminum &amp; Chem. Corp. v. Bonjorno</i> , 494 U.S. 827 (1990).....	26
<i>King v. State of Cal.</i> , 784 F.2d 910 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	22
<i>Koch v. SEC</i> , 793 F.3d .....	28
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	25, 26, 27
<i>Ledbetter v. Goodyear Tire &amp; Rubber Co.</i> , 550 U.S. 618 (2007).....	21
<i>Lytes v. DC Water and Sewer Authority</i> , 572 F.3d 936 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	26
<i>Market Co. v. Hoffman</i> , 101 U.S. 112 (1879).....	6
<i>McCauley v. Home Loan Inv. Bank</i> , 710 F.3d 551 (4th Cir.2013) .....	28
<i>McCreary v. Potter</i> , 273 F. Supp. 2d 106 (D.D.C. 2003).....	4
<i>Menifee v. U.S. Dept. of the Interior</i> , 931 F. Supp. 2d 149 (D.D.C. 2013).....	4
<i>Merck &amp; Co. v. Reynolds</i> , 559 U.S. 633 (2010).....	17

<i>Meyer v. One West Bank, F.S.B.</i> , 91 F.Supp.3d 1177 (C.D. Cal. 2015) .....	28
<i>New Process Steel</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2635 (2010).....	6
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014).....	3, 9
<i>Port City Props. v. Union Pac. R.R.</i> , 518 F.3d 1186 (10th Cir. 2008) .....	4
<i>Repay v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , No. 12 CV 10228, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 168679, 2013 WL 6224641 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 27, 2013) .....	21
<i>Reuther v. Trustees of Trucking Emp. of Passaic &amp; Bergen Cnty. Welfare Fund</i> , 575 F.2d 1074 (3d Cir. 1978) .....	15
<i>Sherley v. Sebelius</i> , 644 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	15
<i>Small v. Chao</i> , 398 F. 3d 894 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	16
<i>U.S. ex rel. Miller v. Bill Harbert Int’l Const.</i> , 505 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2007).....	17
<i>W. Nat’l Bank of N.Y. v. Armstrong</i> , 152 U.S. 346 (1894).....	12

## Statutes

12 U.S.C. § 1011(c)(2).....	9
12 U.S.C. § 5491.....	2, 8
12 U.S.C. § 5491(b)(1) .....	8
12 U.S.C. § 5531.....	13, 25
12 U.S.C. § 5531(a) .....	3
12 U.S.C. § 5536.....	1, 13
12 U.S.C. § 5561.....	25
12 U.S.C. § 5564(g)(1) .....	17
12 U.S.C. § 5564(g)(2)(B) .....	20
12 U.S.C. § 5582.....	2
12 U.S.C. § 5586 (a) .....	6
12 U.S.C. §§ 5581–5587.....	8
15 U.S.C. § 1631.....	1, 23
15 U.S.C. § 1638.....	1, 23
15 U.S.C. § 1640(e) .....	20
15 U.S.C. § 1693m(g).....	20

## Other Authorities

157 Cong. Rec. S883–S8784 (daily ed. Dec. 17, 2011) .....	9
159 Cong. Rec. S5704-05 (daily ed. July 16, 2013).....	9
75 Fed. Reg. 57252 (Sept. 20, 2010) .....	2
78 Fed. Reg. 53734 (Aug. 30, 2013).....	10

David H. Carpenter & Todd Garvey, *Practical Implications of Noel Canning on the NLRB and CFPB*, Cong. Research Serv., 7-5700 (Apr. 1, 2013)..... 10  
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2 ..... 9  
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 3 ..... 9

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)..... 4  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 5

**Regulations**

12 C.F.R. § 1005.10(e)..... 1  
12 C.F.R. § 1026.17 ..... 1, 22  
12 C.F.R. § 1026.17(a)(1)..... 23  
12 C.F.R. § 1026.18 ..... 1, 22  
12 C.F.R. § 1081.212 ..... 4  
12 C.F.R. Part 1026, app. H (H.2) ..... 23
